

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States



BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN,  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF STUART BROWN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

NICOLE M. STRICKLER  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
MESSER STRICKLER, LTD.  
225 WEST WASHINGTON STREET  
SUITE 575  
CHICAGO, IL 60606  
(312) 334-3469  
NSTRICKLER@MESSERSTRICKLER.COM

JUNE D. COLEMAN  
CARLSON & MESSER LLP  
5901 WEST CENTURY BLVD.  
SUITE 1200  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045  
(310) 242-2200  
COLEMANJ@CMTLAW.COM

MARCH 28, 2019

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. SUBJECTING ATTORNEYS TO CONTEMPT SANCTIONS FOR ADVANCING REASONABLE AND ZEALOUS LEGAL THEORIES CHILLS LEGAL ADVOCACY. ....	3
II. STRICT CONTEMPT SANCTIONS UNJUSTIFIABLY INCREASE RISK OF MALPRACTICE. ....	6
III. THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL’S BALANCED ANALYSIS WILL NOT LEAD TO THE PARADE OF HORRIBLES ARGUED BY APPELLANT. ....	8
IV. THE AMBIGUITY OF THE “RETURN TO THE FRAY” DOCTRINE FURTHER SUPPORTS THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885) .....	11
<i>Gauthier v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105402 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 11, 2015) .....	8
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	2
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3050 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 28, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Levine</i> , 27 F.3d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	5, 9
<i>In re Residential Capital v. PHH Mortgage</i> , 558 B.R. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	10
<i>In re Ritchey</i> , 512 B.R. 847 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Ybarra</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	2
<i>Jones, Foster, Johnston &amp; Stubbs, P.A. v. Prosgit-Syndicate 1110 at Lloyd's</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 2550 (11th Cir. Feb. 14, 2017) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	6
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 2 (2013).....	2
<i>McMurtry v. Botts</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1655 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 17, 2006) .....	7
<i>Partin v. Fischer</i> , 6 Mass. L. Rep. 523 (1997).....	7
<i>Peyrano v. Sotelo (In re Peyrano)</i> , 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 1756 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. June 26, 2017).....	6
<i>Post v. St. Paul Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States CFTC v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt.</i> , 540 F.Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Aleo</i> , 681 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Wabaunsee v. Harris</i> , 610 P.3d 782 (Okla. 1980).....	7
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	5, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 5 .....	5
<b>STATE AGENCY RULES</b>	
ABA Model R. of Prof. Cond. 3.1 .....	3, 9
Cal. R. Prof. Cond. 3-200 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alphabetical List of Jurisdictions Adopting Model Rules, (August 18, 2018) <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/alpha_list_state_adopting_model_rules/">https:// www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_ responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_ professional_conduct/alpha_list_state_ adopting_model_rules/</a> .....	3
Monroe H. Freedman & Abbe Smith, <i>Understanding Lawyers' Ethics</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	4
